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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE * 

SW side of Seneca Park Road, 

300 feet NW of Beach Road DEPUTY ZONING 
* 
15 th Election District 

6th Councilmanic District COMMISSIONER
* 
(860 Seneca Park Drive) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Marcos T. and Elizabeth Doxanas 


Petitioners * Case No. 08-305-A 


******** ******** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition 

for Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Marcos T. and Elizabeth Doxanas. 

Petitioners are requesting variance relief from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow a height of 20 feet for an accessory structure (carport) in lieu of 

the maximum allowable height of 15 feet. The subject property and requested relief are more fully 

described on the site plan which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit ] . 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the variance request was Petitioner 

Elizabeth Doxanas and her attorney, Benjamin Bronstein, Esquire. Also appearing in support of 

the requested relief were Baird Bailey, Petitioner's contractor, and Thomas A. Church, with 

Development Engineering Consultants, Inc., the professional engineer who prepared the site plan. 

The case also garnered some interest from several nearby neighbors who appeared in opposition to 

the requested relief. Their names and addresses are listed on the "Citizen's Sign-In Sheet" that 

was distributed prior to the hearing and is contained in the case file. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a rectangular-shaped 

waterfront property containing approximately 24,725 square feet or .568 acre, more or less, and 

zoned D.R.3.5. The property consists of Lots 38 and 39 and is located on the southwest side of 
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Seneca Park Road in the Middle River area of Baltimore County. The property is improved with 

an existing two-story dwelling located near the waterfront and a one-story garage located closer to 

Seneca Park Road. The original dwelling was built in the 1930's on Lot 38. Petitioners purchased 

the original property in 1988 and refurbished the dwelling in 1989 and utilized the dwelling during 

the summer beginning in 1990. Following Petitioners' purchase of adjacent Lot 39 and as a 

consequence of Hurricane Isabel flooding the first floor in 2003, Petitioners began to again 

rehabilitate the dwelling. This has included lifting the dwelling to comport with flood protection 

elevation requirements and also constructing an addition to the dwelling. The dwelling is 

currently under construction, as shown in the photographs which were marked and accepted into 

evidence as Petitioners' Exhibits 2 and 2A. During this construction phase, Petitioners desire to 

reconfigure the landscaping and also construct a one-story carport near the dwelling -- between the 

dwelling and the existing garage -- on the north side of the property. In order to allow the roofline 

of the proposed carport to be in line with the pitch of the dwelling, as well as similar dwellings in 

the neighborhood, Petitioners request variance relief in order to pennit a height of 20 feet in lieu of 

the maximum allowed 15 feet. As noted by Mr. Church, Petitioners' engineering consultant, there 

are no other variance requests and Petitioners meet all property line setback requirements for the 

proposed structure. 

In support of the height variance request, Petitioners offered and Mr. Church was accepted 

as an expert in site planning, land use, and interpretation of the B.C.Z.R. During his testimony, 

Mr. Church introduced a number of photographs of properties in the area. Marked and accepted 

into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 3 is a photograph of existing homes near Petitioners' property 

which shows the height of these homes and the steeper rooflines of this new construction. Marked 

and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 4 are two photographs showing accessory 
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structures on neighboring properties on Seneca Park Road. In addition, the photographs which 

were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibits 5, 6, and 7 show the contrast in 

rooflines between so-called "flat roofs" that were characteristic of waterfront homes constructed in 

the 1930's, 40's, and 50's versus the newer construction that is characterized by higher elevations 

as well as higher and steeper rooflines. Mr. Church then submitted a Schematic Master Plan 

which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 8. It shows the proposed 

landscape and hardscape features of the property upon completion of construction. It shows 

extensive trees and shrubs on the property, especially around the garage and proposed carport, 

which is anticipated will provide some screening of the carport and lessen its impact on the 

adjacent property owner to the north. 

Although the carport will be located close to the property line, Mr. Church indicated there 

is virtually no other location for it based on the positioning of other improvements as shown on the 

Schematic Master Plan. Mr. Church also pointed out that no variance is needed or requested 

because the proposed carport meets the required setback provisions of the B.C.Z.R. It is the 

request for a height of 20 feet in lieu of 15 feet that requires variance relief. In support of the 

height variance, Mr. Church indicated it is necessary to make the roofline of the carport in line 

with the roofline of the existing dwelling, as well as the rooflines of other newer dwellings and 

accessory structures in the immediate area. In short, Mr. Church indicated the steeper roof pitch 

and the resultant increase in height will make the carport more compatible with other nearby 

homes and accessory structures. 

Testifying in opposition to the requested relief, several neighbors collectively expressed 

concern over both the positioning of the proposed carport so close to the property line, and the 

potential impact of the height of the carport on neighboring properties. Marked and accepted into 
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evidence as Protestants' Exhibits 1, 2, and 3 were photographs depicting the carport under 

construction, and illustrating the neighbors concern of the location of the carport very near the 

property line. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case within the case file. The comment received from the Office of Planning dated 

February 19, 2008 does not opposed Petitioners' variance request, but recommends as conditions 

that the accessory structure not be converted into a dwelling unit or apartment, not contain any 

sleeping quarters, living area, kitchen or bathroom facilities, and not be used for commercial 

purposes. Comments received from the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource 

Management dated March 6, 2008 indicate that the property must comply with the Chesapeake 

Bay Critical Area Regulations, that the property is within the Limited Development Area and 

Buffer Management Area, and that impervious surface limits are 5,445 square feet in addition to a 

15% afforestation requirement. Comments received from the Bureau of Development Plans 

Review dated February 1, 2008 indicate that the first floor or basement must be at least one foot 

above the flood plain elevation in all construction, the building should be designed and adequately 

anchored to prevent flotation or collapse and constructed of materials resistant to flood damage. 

Flood-resistant construction should be in accordance with the Baltimore County Building Code 

which adopts the International Building Code. 

Considering all the testimony and evidence presented, I find special circumstances or 

conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance 

request. The property is located just at the edge of where zoning changes from D.R.3.5 to R.C.2 

to the south. In addition, as Mr. Church explained, the neighborhood is in somewhat of a 

transition between the older existing homes with "flatter" rooflines and new construction with 
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homes that are higher due to flood protection elevations and "steeper" rooflines. As such, I find 

that the imposition of zoning on this property disproportionably impacts the subject property as 

compared to others in the zoning district. 

I further find that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County 

would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. Finally, I find this variance can be 

granted in strict hannony with the spirit and intent of said regulations, and in such manner as to 

grant relief without injury to the public health, safety and general welfare. Although I share the 

neighbors' concern over the location of the proposed carport so close to the property line, in 

reviewing Petitioners' Schematic Master Plan for the property, it appears that the new construction 

taking place on the dwelling, the proposed carport, and the existing garage will be tied together 

tastefully with landscaping and hardscape features that will enhance the overall appearance of the 

property and lessen the impact of the carport. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioners' variance 

request should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this / ~ day of April, 2008 by this Deputy 

Zoning Commissioner, that Petitioners' variance request from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow a height of 20 feet for an accessory structure 

(carport) in lieu of the maximum allowable height of 15 feet be and is hereby GRANTED, subject 

to the following which are conditions precedent to the granting of the relief: 

1. 	 Petitioners are advised that they may apply for any required building permits and be 
granted same upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware 
that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate 
process from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, 
Petitioners would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property 
to its original condition. 
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2. 	 Petitioners or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure 
(carport) into a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping 
quarters, living area, kitchen or bathroom facilities and shall not be used for 
commercial purposes. 

3. 	 Development of the property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area 
Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004 and other Sections of the Baltimore 
County Code). 

4. 	 The property is within a Limited Development Area and Buffer Management Area of 
the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. Impervious surface limits are 5,445 square feet. 
There is also a 15% afforestation requirement which equates to seven trees. 

5. 	 The base flood elevation for this site is 10.2 feet Baltimore County Datum. The flood 
protection elevation for this site is 11 .2 feet. In conformance with Federal Flood 
Insurance Requirements, the first floor or basement floor must be at least 1 foot above 
the flood plain elevation in all construction. 

6. 	 The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is 
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be 
followed whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including 
basements) of residentiall (commercial) development. 

7. 	 The building engineer shall require a permit for this project. The building shall be 
designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation, collapse, or lateral movement of 
structure with materials resistant to flood damage. 

8. 	 Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the Baltimore County Building 
Code which adopts, with exceptions, the International Building Code. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

~$ 
Deputy Zoning CommissIOner 

THB:pz for Baltimore County 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
THOMAS H. BOSTWICKCounty Executive 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

April 14,2008 

BENJAMIN BRONSTEIN, ESQUIRE 

29 WEST SUSQUEHANNA AVENUE 

TOWSON, MD 21204 


Re: Petition for Variance 
Case No. 08-305-A 
Property: 860 Seneca Park Drive 

Dear Mr. Bronstein: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Pennits and Development Management. If you require additional information 
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

~.;JJ~ 
/.·~ 77(!/~V~
 THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 


c: 	 Marcos T. and Elizabeth Doxanas, 15 Roland Court, Towson MD 21204 
Thomas A. Church, Development Engineering Consultants, Inc., 6603 York Road, Baltimore, MD 21212 
Baird Bailey, 2823 Flintstone Road, Millers MD 21102 
Marilyn and Kent Bromwell, 10574 Gateridge Road, Cockeysville MD 21030 
Betty Lou Walsh, 3-B Brook Farm Court, Perry Hall MD 21 128 
1. Michael Walsh III, 2713 Overlook Court, Manchester MD 2 I 102 

Nora Kellner, 9018 Hedgerow Way, Baltimore MD 21236 

Eric and Tammy Dye, 4016 Silvage Road, Baltimore MD 21236 

Vicki Wesolowski, 8612 Saxon Circle, Baltimore MD 21236 


County Courts Building 1401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 4051 Towson, Maryland 2 I 2041 P~one 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


located at 

p~~ for Valance 
to the Zoning Commissioner otBaltimore County tor the property 

860 Seneca Park Drive 
which is presently zoned _D_R_3_._5________________ 

Deed Reference: _8..Q~__ , .ll~ Tax Account # !..51lJiL11~___ _ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Pennits and Development Management The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 
400.3 to allow a height of 20 feet for an accessory structure (carport) in lieu of the 
maximum allowable height of 15 feet. 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship or practical difficulty.) 1) The roof pitch that would provide a 15 foot height is not 
consistent with the associated architectural design used for the dwelling. 2) The 
15 foot maximum height is not compatible with current standards. 3) And other reasons 
which may arise during the hearing. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further a~ree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and rastrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that l!we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract PurchaserlLessee: Legal Owner(s}: 
N/A Marcos T. Doxanas ) 

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print '\ 

/~ (0 11t?0M loJ ~ 
Signature Signature ' 

Elizabeth Doxanas 
Address Telephone No. Na -T~orPrint~ 

~tffJJ;;t#: ~a-d1 !JI/Y
City State Zip Code . re ~ 
Attomey For Petitioner: 15 Roland Court 410 377-8419 

Address Telephone No. 

Towson, MD 21204 
City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Thomas A. Church, P.E. #6479 

Development Engineering Consultants, Inc. 


Name , , 

410 296-0200 6603 York Road 410 377-2600 
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 

Towson, MD 21204 Baltimore, MD 21212 
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code 

Susquehanna Avenue 

Case No. _ ....a...;;,3_-....;;3.....0_S"_-_A-'--_ 
£f.lilTl3lw Ungth of tlcaring ________ 
Un3Vl1ibb~ for tlcaring 

Reviewed by _-"..J ___Date=.:....N:.....:f'- I ( f {II!?JREV 8120/07 



DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, INC. 

Site Engineers & Surveyors 6603 York Road 

Baltimore, Maryland 21212 
(410) 377-2600 

(410) 377-2625 Fax 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 

FOR 

860 SENECA PARK ROAD 

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a point in or near the centerline of Seneca Park 

Road, said point being 300 feet more or less northwest of the centerline of Beach Road. 

Thence the following courses and distances: 1) South 38 degrees West, 508 feet; 2) North 45 

degrees West, 50 feet; 3) North 38 degrees East, 48i feet; 4) South 66 degrees East, 51 feet 

to the point of beginning. 

Containing 24,725 square feet or 0.568 acres ofland, more or less. 

~81'
Being the same lot designated as Lot 38 on a plat entitled "Revised Plat of Seneca 

Park Beach," and recorded in the Land Records ofBaltimore County, Maryland in Plat Book 

8, Folio 6 and as recorded in a deed dated December 22, 1988, and recorded in the Land 

Records of Baltimore County, Maryland at Liber 8059, Folio 234. Said lot subject to a future 

highway widening of25 feet. 

Also known as 860 Seneca Park Road located in the 15th Election District of 

Baltimore County. 

\ 

January 7, 2008 Our Contract: 07-115 

Df ~'3 D J-1t 

"\ 
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The ZOnIng Commissioner 
of Balllmort County. by all­
!hartly of t/le Zoning Act 
and Regulations of Balti­
more County will /laId a 
public he8rlng In Towson. 
Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CUe: ...-3OII-A 
860 Seneca Park Road 
Slwest side of Seneca Park 
Road. 300 feet n/west of 
Beach Road 
15th BectJon DIs1rict 
61/l Councilmanic District 
Legal OWner(s): Marcos & 
Elizabeth Doxanas 

Ylrlanee: to allow a height 
01 20 feet lor an 8CQ1SS0ry 
structure (carpon) In lieu of 
tile maximum allowable 
height of 15 feet. 
HIItItIg: tullClly. MIra. 
11. ZII08 It 11:00 I .... In 
Room 4f1I, Coaly COIIrta 
lulldln.. 411 loll" 
AVlnul. TDWIOn 212M. 

WIUlAM J. WISEMAN. III 
Zonlno Commlssioner for 
BalUmore County 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are 
Handicapped Accessible; 
for special accommoda­
tions Please Conlatt I/le 
Zoning Commissioner's Of­
flce at (410) 887-3868. 

(2) For Information con­
cerning the. Rle and/or 
Hearing. Contact the Zon­
Ing Review Office at (41 0) 
887·3391. 
JTI2I810 Feb. 26 164811 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 


THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of successive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on ~ Ia2b ! ,2omL 

!PI The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 




I 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 

Fund Agcy 

Date: {/II/ (jJ 
, 

I 

Sub Rev Sub Rept BS r " 

Orgn Orgn Source Rev Catg Acet Amount 
'~I ) I 'l('t , , , " / J ,!'\ ~) 

Ree Or 1/ .From: 

V({ j/ IFor: 
'1 ' - j 

DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE· CASHIER 

-
Total: h S', C" .." 

r- ,'Iii, C,! u' I ~(/ I I I -I J1 ( .j 

r . ( ) 

{J :, ( l. " ..:;,..{) )(1)('(0 I"'., ' I_.h; ole 
("-_-) 4 (tJ ,-.,411'11..' T 

.I 

PINK - AGENCY YELLOW· CUSTOMER 

e 

I. 
CASHIER'S 

VALIDATION 

~----------------------~----------~~~~~~~~ .,~~" ' - ~ £ 

e 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 


0;.Cue No.: c2 8 .' -.-~(iS~!l . 
, .'.. 

"." ~ -

~t1;4-cQ '? 
I 

of. 4t?S&5Td lJa,KdA/dS: 

Date orHearinr/CIo8ing: 2 - /1- '0fJ 

BaItiIaore Couaty DeparbMtIt • .... 
Permits aad ~M.......ent 
County 0fIk:e BuBdiDg, Room 111 ,,'" ­
111 West Chesapeake Aftue 
Tow~Maryland 21%04 

' ­

ATI'N: KriIa Matdaews {(418) 887-3394} 
' '-.. 

Ladies aad Geademea: 

nis IetCer is to certify IIIIder tile paudties.perjury tbat tile necaaary' (s) reqalred by law were 
posted coD8piaunJJly on the property located at: ____,..,-_________ 

&£J &"A'Gee @/Lk:. j[)) ,-­
' .: -.~.' 

The sigo(5) were posted OD ______2 ~ ~ ~ __..1.-­-=-.........=:~;2,.--O~8~ _____ 


(MoBtI, Day, Year) 

Sineerely, 

-~j~' 
( igntare or Siga Poster) 

-,
6 

"..0
'4f..~-- 0 
(»Me) 

SSG Robert Black 

(Print NDIe) 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21112 

(CIty. State, Zip Code) 

(416) 282-7940 
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DEPARTMIENT OF PERMIITS AND DEVELOPMENT 

MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZON1NG HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general 
public/neighboringl property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning 
hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a 
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of 
general circulation in the County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the 
petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. The newspaper will biJII the 
person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and shoulld be remitted 
directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNT,IL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID" 

For Newspaper Advertising: 


Item Number or Case Number: _---'D· ____________
......cuf_-_3_()_)._---'A-
Petitioner: ___M_a_r_c_O_S_&_E_l_i_za_h_e_t_h_D_o_x_a_n_a_s___________ 

860 Seneca Park RoadAddress or Location: 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 


Name: ____T_h_o_m_a_s_A_._C_h_u_r_ch_,_P_._E_"______________ 


Address: ___...::;D....::e_v-'-e=l...;;..o'"""'pm....::e_n_t.;;.......;;E~n-'-gt...::i:.....n_e_e_r=i=n...L.g_C.::....o.:...,:n=s:...,;u.;;..;:l::...,:t;..,;;.a=n:...,::t..:::.s...L..'--=In=c.::......:.....____ 

6603 York Road 

Baltimore, MD 21212 

Telephone Number: _4_1_0_3_7_7_-_2_6_0_0________________ 



01 Bosle 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 

TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, February 26, 2008 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Thomas Church 410-377 -2600 
Development Engineering Consultants 
6603 York Road 
Baltimore, MD 21212 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 08-305-A 
860 Seneca Park Road 
S/west side of Seneca Park Road, 300 feet n/west of Beach Road 
15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Marcos & Elizabeth Doxanas 

Variance to allow a height of 20 feet for an accessory structure (carport) in lieu of the maximum 
allowable height of 15 feet. 

Hearing: Tuesday, March 11, 2008 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 
Avenue, Towson 21204 

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

January 30, 2008 
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 

TI MOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits andNOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 08-305-A 
860 Seneca Park R·oad 
S/west side of Seneca Park Road, 300 feet n/west of Beach Road 
15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Marcos & Elizabeth Doxanas 

Variance to allow a height of 20 feet for an accessory structure (carport) in lieu of the maximum 
allowable height of 15 feet. 

Hearing: Tuesday, March 11, 2008 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 

TK:klm 

C: 	Benjamin Bronstein, 29 West Susquehanna Avenue, Towson 21204 
Marcos & Elizabeth Doxanas, 15 Roland Court, Towson 21204 
Thomas Church, 6603 York Road, Baltimore 21212 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, FEBRUARY 25,2008. 

(2) 	HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Development Management 

March 5, 2008 

Benjamin Bronstein 
29 West Susquehanna Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Dear Mr. Bronstein: 

RE: Case Number: 08-305-A, 860 Seneca Park Drive 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of 
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on January 11, 
2008. This letter is not an approval , but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) , which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning cornmissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

Very truly yours, 

, 
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCRamf 
Enclosures 
c: 	 People's Counsel 

Marcos T. Doxanas Elizabeth Doxanas 15 Roland Court Towson 21204 
Thomas A Church , P.E. Development Engineering Consultants, Inc. 6603 York Road 

Baltimore 21212 

Zoning Review 1 County Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 ITowson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd .gov 


www.baltimorecountymd
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B A L TIM 0 R E C 0 U N T Y, MAR Y LAN D 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: February 19, 2008 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

~ IT:©~ j1WE 
FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 

Director, Office of Planning 1m c:~ L l. 
SUBJECT: 8-305 -Variance BY: ---------------­ __0, 

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request to permit an accessory structure 
(carport) with a height of 20 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 feet provided the 
following conditions are met: 

1. 	 The petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into 
a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living 
area, kitchen or bathroom facilities . 

2. 	 The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes. 

F or further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Laurie Hay at 410­
887-3480. 

Prepared by~.~~~~-'--...l----:::#~:zLI..t:::loQ"7I":::""--

Section Chief: 1--/-~~~~I_-+__bJ~'"3-.~~0-...--__ 

AFKJLL: eM 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\S· J05,doc 



BAL TIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Inter-Office Correspondence 


1OJ~©lElIW~1ffi 
ill A () 6 t. DB JJJJ 

BY: ____ . 
.-._----------­

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination .:))<1(...­

DATE: March 6, 2008 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 08-305-A 
Address 860 Seneca Park Drive 

(Doxanas Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of January 28, 2008 

__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

---.X-. 	The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

__ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). 

__ Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code). 

---.X-. 	Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Bal timore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 
This property is within a Limited Development Area (LDA) and Buffer Management 
Area (BMA) of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. Impervious surface limits are 5,445 
square feet. There is also a 15% afforestation requirement, which equates to seven trees. 

Reviewer: Regina Esslinger 	 Date: 2119108 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Pennits & Development 
Management 

DATE: February 1,2008 

FROM: Dennis A. Ken~tcty, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For February 4, 2008 
Item No. 08-305 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item 
and we have the following comment(s) . 

The base flood elevation for this site is 10.2 feet Baltimore County Datum. 

The flood protection elevation for this site is 11.2 feet. 

In confonnance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or 
basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction. 

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is 
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed 
whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential 
(commercial) development. 

The building engineer shall require a pennit for this project. 

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation, 
collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage. 

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the Baltimore County 
Building Code which adopts , with exceptions, the International Building Code. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 
ZAC-ITEM NO 08-305-02042008,dcr 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 


MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. JOHN J. HOHMAN , ChIef 
County Executiw Fife Department 

county Office Building, Room 111 January 29, 2008 
, 2007 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: January 29, 2008 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

by 
be 

1The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4880 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

700 Eas t Joppa Road ITowson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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SMA
R<Jbert L. Ehrlich, Jr., G01JeNWr I StateHlntiU~ IRo~rt L. Flo.no.gan, Secrcta1il 
MlchMl S. Steele, Lt. GO'V6rnCr Nen J. Pedersen, Admin-!.9/rator

AdmJnlstr~i~.L' '"J 
Maryland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office Of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No. 8~?>oS·A. 
~a 9ts.r-3~ 1'A,2..~ ~ \IE. 

'De><AAA.~~~ 
VA.flJ.A~~ 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

. Thank. you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have detennined that the subject property does [lot access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available infonnation this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No.S ~ 305-A... 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545­
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

SDP/MB 


My telephone Dumber/toll-free number is ________ 

Maryla1ld R~lay Service/or Impaired Hearing or Spi!l!!ch: 1.800.735.225& Statewide Toll Free 

St""-~f Addl"f!s.~ : 707 North Calvw Stn:ct • Baltimore, MarY\:1.nd 217.02 • Pho1le 410.545.0300 • www.marylandroada.eom 

www.marylandroada.eom
http:MarY\:1.nd
mailto:himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us


RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE * 
860 Seneca Park Drive; SW/S Seneca Park 
Road, 300' NW Beach Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
] 5th Election & 6th Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Marcos & Elizabeth Doxanas* FOR 

Petitioner(s) 
BALTIMORE COUNTY * 

08-305-A* 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

~and all documentation filed in the case. 
\1f:te ffiv ~\ h\rreeraQn 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

~G\ l S-~yy\~ U' (j 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 25 th day of January, 2008, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Thomas A. Church, P.E., Development Engineering 

Consultants, 6603 York Road, Baltimore, MD 21212 and Benjamin Bronstein, Esquire, 29 West 

Susquehanna Avenue, Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

ECEIVED 
o 

~ . . . ~tZ rYhi dIWfYU2r2Dlaru 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN ~r.... __ ... _ .. 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
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May 11,2008 

rn ~cgIT:~W~TII1 
Baltimore County, MD 
County Courts Building 1m AY 1 ~ 200B lliJ 
401 Bosley Avenue 

BY: ___________________ _Suite 405 
Towson, MD 21204 

Dear Mr. Bostwick, 

We are writing today to ask for a reconsideration to the petition for variance CASE NO. 08-305-A 
on property 860 Seneca Park Drive. We attended the hearing in opposition to the height of20 feet for 
an accessory structure (carport) in lieu of the maximum allowable height of 15 feet. We are also very 
concerned with the carport being attached to the house instead of detached. At the hearing you stated 
that whatever your decision was regarding the roof, the waD making the carport attached would have to 
either come down or be separated from the house. The carport is 36inches from the property line hence 
making it an attached carport which should then be 10 feet from the property line. You did not 
mention this in the letter dated April 14111 with your decision on tbe variuce but you did specify it at the 
bearing we all attended. 

We are also very concerned with the fact tbat they have raised the grade in the area around the 
carport by 2 to 3 feet but have done nothing to control the storm water run 00' from their property onto 
ours. In the beginning of April we spoke to Jim Brendel from tbe county who visited the property and 
informed them that they must install temporary and permanent storm water control sucb as a swale or 
under drain. But nothing has been done to date. 

We would appreciate if you would look into these issues and please reconsider your decision on the 
variance of the carport roof, until at least our other concerns are answered and corrected. 

Thank you for yonr time. 

Very truly yours, 

"N\~ f\.d loAl ~MmW C!..U­

~u.1-~o.~~ 
\1 u:1u- '-OA& ~lJ W;...u,(..[) L I/l-fi<- . 

~ ... ~~ U a<--J . 
~~~~iU ~ 
~V~ 

Marilyn and Kent Bromwell, J . Michael and Denise Walsh, Vicki andl David Wesolowski, Eric and 
Tammy Dye, Kelly and Michael Loebmer, Kathy Vasilakis, Nora and Ron Kellner and Colleen andl 
Brian Hyde 

CC: Mike Mohler 

Mike Vivirito 

Zoning Department Baltimore County 
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